

Government Railways Act 1904

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Public Transport Authority of Western Australia under the *Government Railways Act 1904* section 23 and approved by the Governor in Executive Council under section 24.

1. Citation

This by-law is the *Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014*.

2. Commencement

This by-law comes into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 — on the day on which this by-law is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-law — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. By-law amended

This by-law amends the *Government Railways (Parking Stations) By-law 1997*.

4. Rule 1 amended

- (1) In rule 1(1) delete the definition of *owner*.

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014**bl. 5**

- (2) In rule 1(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 6;

- (3) In rule 1(1) in the definition of **vehicle** delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1).” and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4.

5. Rule 23 amended

- (1) In rule 23(1) delete “owner of” and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In rule 23(2):

- (a) delete “owner of” and insert:

responsible person for

- (b) delete “owner is” and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to rule 23 is to read:

Responsible person to reveal identity of driver

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014

bl. 6**6. Rule 28 amended**

In rule 28:

- (a) delete “owner of” and insert:

responsible person for
- (b) delete “owner or” and insert:

responsible person or
- (c) in paragraph (a) delete “owner informs” and insert:

responsible person informs
- (d) delete “owner is” and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to rule 28 is to read:

Responsible person deemed to be driver**7. Schedule 2 amended**

In Schedule 2 Form 2:

- (a) delete “OWNER OF” and insert:

RESPONSIBLE PERSON FOR
- (b) delete “the owner of” and insert:

the responsible person for

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014**bl. 7**

(c) delete “(Owner of” and insert:

(Responsible person for

The common seal of the Public
Transport Authority of Western
Australia was affixed, as authorised by
the Authority, in the presence of —

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
